
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
11 November 2021 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Evans, Galley, Lambert, Powell and Taylor 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3  

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462085 democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

9.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

10.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

11.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

12.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources Panel meeting held on 
22 July 2021 
 

5 - 10 

13.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 
 

14.   Revenue & Capital Budget 20/21& Capital Programme 2021/11 
to 2025/26 Monitoring at Month 6 

11 - 38 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

15.   Treasury Management - Half Year Review 2021/22 39 - 56 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

16.   Local Council Tax Reduction Schemes (LCTRS) - Consultation 
on Proposed Changes for 2
[...]
 were none. 
 

3   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

4   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 29 April 
2021 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 29 April 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

5   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
6 Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020/21 

to 2024/25 – Provisional Outturn 
 
7 Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 2021/22 

to 2025/26 Monitoring at Month 2 (May) 
 
8 Firefighters’ Pension Schemes Age Discrimination, Remedy & 

immediate Detriment 
 

6   Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 
2020/21 to 2024/25 - Provisional Outturn 

Page 5

Agenda Item 12



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) updating Members on the Revenue and Capital 
Budget 202021 and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 provisional 
outturn.  This was the sixth report to Members for this financial year and there 
was the potential for the position to change as closedown continued and until 
the external audit of accounts was completed.  
 
The ADR/T explained that the provisional outturn was a net Revenue 
underspend of £386,000, the major contributors to this underspends had been 
outlined in the report.  The underspend was a favourable variation of £96,000 
from the position identified in the last report to the Panel and primarily 
reflected underspends and re-profiling of IT Strategy projects and charges for 
Finance related services being lower than expected.   
 
Most in-year pressures had been dealt with either through use of contingency 
or service underspends.  Performance against t
[...]
nment’s pay freeze, but it was 
proposed that if necessary these would be funded from the General Fund 
Balances.  
 
The ADR/T also explained to the Panel that Lewes District Council (LDC) was 
currently reviewing and consulting on its local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
which would have a direct effect on ESFRS as a precepting authority and 
therefore it was taking an active interest as a consultee.  The potential loss of 
income, from 2022/23 onwards was forecast to be approximately £64,000 per 
year.  The ADR/T had met with LDC to understand the reasoning, to share 
concerns and to request information and analysis on any mitigation, this 
would be reported to the Fire Authority in September.  

Page 7



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED: The Panel agreed to note:  
 

(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected overspend;  
(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme; 
(iii) the increased net forecast drawdown from reserves;  
(iv) the grants available and spending plans;  
(v) the monitoring of savings taken in 2021/22; and  
(vi) the current year investments and borrowing.  

 
The Panel agreed to approve:  

 
(vii) that should pay awards be agreed nationally for staff that 

the in-year pressure is funded from General Fund 
Balances; and  

(viii) the IRMP related budget (pool cars and equipment) be built 
into the Capital Programme. 

 
8   Firefighters' Pension Schemes Age Discrimination, Remedy & 

Immediate Detriment 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director People Services 
(ADPS) setting out the situation relating to the McCloud/Sargeant judgement 
on Age Discrimination, Remedy and Immediate Detriment Cases in the 
Firefighters’ Pension Schemes.  The report also provided detail on how East 
Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (ESFRS) were able to proceed with on-going 
retirements that were immediately affected and included the Service’s legal 
position,
[...]
d Equipment Capital 
Projects 2021/22 are detailed in Appendix 6. 
 
The position on reserves shows an opening balance of 
£22,961,000 including the provisional net revenue 
underspend 2020/21 brought forward of £386,000. The 
forecast net drawdown from reserves is £10,137,000, an 
increase in drawdown of £165,000 compared to the planned 
drawdown of £9,972,000.  This results in an estimated closing 
balance of £12,824,000, as detailed in section 8 and 
summarised in Appendix 7.  Work is ongoing to review likely 
drawdown of reserves (including grants brought forward) for 
the rest of the current year on both Revenue and Capital 
projects. 
 
There is a reduction in the interest receivable on the 
Authority’s cash investments of £24,565,000 due to the Bank 
of England lowering its’ base rates to invigorate the economy 
due to the impact of Covid-19.  However, interest receivable 
is projected at £47,000, resulting in a surplus of £7,000 when 
compared to the budget. Interest payments on fixed rate 
loans of £10,298,000 are unaffected.  Two loans totalling 
£400,000 matured on the 30th September 2021 and were 
repaid in full, as detailed in section 9. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Policy and Resources Panel is recommended to 

note: 
 

(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected 
overspend, 

(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme, 
(iii) the increased net forecast drawdown from reserves, 
(iv) the grants available and spending plans, 
(v) the monitoring of savings taken in 2021/22; and 
(vi) the current year investments and borrowing 
(vii) SLT approval of a variation to the capital programme 

to add an £85,000 scheme for the relocation of the 
High Volume Pump to Seaford with funding of £85,000 
from the corporate contingency 

  

Page 13



 
 

 
 

  This P&R 
(Month 6) 

Last CFA 
(Month 4) 

Movement 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Revenue (see section 2) (1) 80 (81) 

Capital in year (see section 7) (2,773) (2,671) (102) 

 

1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 

[...]
nced budget for 
2022/23 and beyond.  Given the scale of the financial challenge, which 
cannot be met by efficiencies alone, this may mean that the Authority has to 
revisit its Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-25 and consider further 
changes to the service it provides across the communities of East Sussex 
and Brighton & Hove, including those who are most vulnerable. 
 
On this basis the Fire Authority cannot support BHCC’s proposals to change 
its LCTRS which will lead to a permanent reduction in its income from council 
tax. 

  
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
Meeting  Policy & Resources Panel 
  
Date  11 November 2021 
  
Title of Report East Sussex Business Rate Pool 
  
By Duncan Savage, Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Duncan Savage, Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  

  
Background Papers Fire Authority 11 September 2014 – Item 805 – Business 

Rate Pooling 
Urgency Panel 24 October 2017 – Item 13 – Business Rate 
Pooling 

  

  
Appendices None 
  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  
  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To seek approval to continue to participate in the East Sussex 

Business Rates Pool 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The County Council, the five Districts and Boroughs and the 

Fire Authority have operated the East Sussex Business Rates 
Pool during 2015/16 and 2016/17.  They de-pooled in 
2017/18 due to the risks associated with the revaluation of 
business rates properties and knock-on effects of business 
rates appeals.  The Pool was re-established in 2018/19 and 
has continued operating through to 2021/22.  During 2019/20 
only it became a Business Rate Pilot. 

  
 The Chief Finance Officers of the Pool Members have 

reviewed the position for 2022/23 and building on previous 
analysis provided by Local Government Futures and 
consideration of the performance of and risks associated with 
the Pool have applied to DLUHC to continue the Pool in 
2022/23.  The deadline for this application was at short notice 

Page 63

Agenda Item 17



in October 2021 and it was not possible to seek prior Member 
approval.  

  
 Formal approval of the Pool application will be announced as 

part of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
(LGFS) expected in late December.  Any authority can 
withdraw from a Pool during the consultation period for the 
Provisional LGFS (normally four weeks), but this would result 
in the whole Pool ceasing to operate.  It is likely that the 
consultation period will end before the Policy & Resources 
Panel meeting on 20 January 2022 and thus this report 
recommends that delegated authority is granted to the 
Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer, after consultation 
with the Chairman and the Chief Fire Officer, to make the final 
decision on Pool membership. 

  
 The Pool will be governed under the existing Pooling 

Agreement, key elements of which include: 
  
  Appointing a lead authority (Wealden District Council) 

 

 Resources gained on the basis of the levy amount that 
was saved by individual authorities be split as follows: 
40% to ESCC, 10% to the Fire Authority and the remaining 
50% split amongst the District/Borough Councils 

 

 Pool Members should be no worse off than if they were 
outside the Pool 

  
 The rationale for the Pool is to encourage economic growth 

therefore Pool Members are encouraged to use the additional 
resource to promote further economic growth.  Pools allow 
local areas to retain a greater proportion (50%) of the growth 
in income from business rates that would otherwise have 
been paid over to HM Treasury. 

  
 Whilst the Districts and Boroughs have put in place measures 

to offset the risk of business rates yield reductions, there 
remains the risk that any pool could make a loss and the 
Authority needs to ensure it has sufficient provision in its 
reserves and balances to cover its share in this eventuality. 
Any Pool loss would be shared in the same proportions as 
any gains and therefore the Authority’s share would be 10%. 

  
 The Pool has succeeded in retaining significant additional 

funding within East Sussex.  The forecast Pool gain for 
2020/21 is £4.224m of which the Authority’s share is 
£0.422m.  The quarter 1 forecast Pool gain for 2021/22 is 
£5.260m of which the Authority’s share would be £0.526m.  
The Authority has used this funding to support local 

Page 64



businesses through its protection activities.  This initially 
focussed on specific business safety initiatives but has been 
widened to support broader enhancement of the protection 
function in line with national developments and priorities post 
Grenfell. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 

 
(i) approve the Authority’s continued membership of 

the East Sussex Business Rates Pool; 

 

(ii) delegate the final decision on whether to participate 

in the Pool to the Assistant Director Resources / 

Treasurer after consultation with the Chairman and 

the Chief Fire Officer; and 

 
(iii) authorise the Assistant Director Resources/ 

Treasurer to take any steps necessary to give 

effect to the decision in (ii) above 

  
 
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY  
  
Meeting  Policy & Resources Panel 
  
Date   11 November 2021 
  
Title of Report Widening of the Joint Funding of Sprinklers to a Community 

Safety Intervention Fund 
  
By Deputy Assistant Commissioner Steve Norman 
  
Lead Officer Assistant Director for Safer Communities 
  

  
Background Papers Joint Funded Sprinkler Projects Progress Report July 2020 
  

  
Appendices None  
  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUAL
[...]
e Policy & Resources 

Panel considered if and how the Authority could 

safely follow the informal Home Office (HO) 

Guidance dated June 2021 as the basis on which 

they could make payments to certain Firefighter 

Pension Scheme members, although not all, who 

were still yet due to retire, under Immediate 

Detriment.  At that meeting the Panel agreed that 

ESFRS should pay under Immediate Detriment, 

wherever possible, to those in scope at that time 

under that informal guidance. 

 

Since then, following further legal cases brought in 

the High Court, on the 8 October 2021 the LGA and 

the FBU have come to an agreement through a 

Memorandum of Understanding on a Framework 

(Appendices 2 & 3) on how they would recommend 

that FRAs proceed going forward with regard to 

paying pension benefits and compensation under 

Immediate Detriment to both retrospective and 

prospective retirees. 

 

As the Immediate Detriment Framework is not a 

legally binding document the Authority cannot 

completely rely upon its detail as it has no statutory 

basis, however, if it is adopted and followed, it may 

Page 72



be considered as a defence against complaints about 

any decisions made pursuant to it or any 

misinterpretation, errors or omissions made.  

  

  

RECOMMENDATION The Policy & Resources Panel is recommended to: 

 

(i) Review this paper and the supporting 

appendices, giving particular note to the risks 

identified. 
 

(ii) Give consideration to how the Authority can 

follow the Immediate Detriment Framework 

with regard to payment of Immediate 

Detriment Cases, where possible. 

 

(iii) Consider agreeing to payment under the 

Immediate Detriment Framework and allowing 

those Firefighters’ Pension Scheme members 

in scope to be offered payment under their 

legacy pension scheme regulations. 

  

  

1.  THE FRAMEWORK FOR MANAGING IMMEDIATE DETRIMENT ISSUES 
THAT THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) & THE FIRE 
BRIGADES UNION (FBU

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes 
BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on Thursday, 11 November 2021. 
 
Present: Councillors Redstone (In place of Peltzer Dunn), Galley (Chairman), Lambert, 
Powell and Taylor. 
 
Also present: M O’Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), J King (Assistant Director 
Safer Communities), J Olliver (Payroll, Pensions & HR Assurance Manager) and E 
Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  
 
9   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Powell declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 16 as a 
Member of Brighton and Hove City Council. 
 

10   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Evans and Councillor 
Peltzer Dunn.  In the absence of the Councillor Peltzer Dunn it was necessary 
for the Panel to appoint a replacement Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.   
 
Councillor Galley was nominated by Councillor Lambert.  This was seconded 
by Councillor Powell and agreed by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Galley be appointed as Chairman of the Policy 
& Resources Panel for the duration of the meeting. 
 

11   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
As it was the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) Mark O’Brien’s last Policy & 
Resources Panel meeting before his retirement the Panel recorded its thanks 
to the DCFO for his support, diligence and contributions over the years.  The 
Panel wished the DCFO all the best for his retirement.   
 

12   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources Panel meeting held on 22 
July 2021 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 22 July 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

13   Callover 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
14 Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 

2025/26 Monitoring at Month 6 (end September).  

 
15 Treasury Management-Half Year Review For 2021/22  

 
16 Local Council Tax Reduction Schemes (LCTRS) – Consultation on 

Proposed Changes for 2022/23  

 
18 Widening of the Joint Funding of Sprinklers to a Community Safety 

Intervention Fund  
 

19 Firefighters’ Pension Schemes (FPS) Age Discrimination, Remedy - 
Immediate Detriment Framework (IDF)  

 
14   Revenue & Capital Budget 20/21& Capital Programme 2021/11 to 

2025/26 Monitoring at Month 6 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which updated Members on the findings of the month 6 monitoring 
undertaken on the Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital 
Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26.  
 
With regard to the Revenue Budget, a net revenue underspend to the sum of 
£1,000 had been identified which was a favourable variation of £81,000 from 
the position identified in the last report to the Panel.  This was mainly due to 
vacancies across the service and the identification of savings within 
Information Technology Governance offset by overspends in relation to 
overtime, additional staff allowances, ill health retirements and over budgeting 
on business rates.  It was noted that most in-year pressures could currently 
be dealt with by use of contingency, use of reserves or service underspends.  
The Capital Budget for 2021/22 was approved by the Fire Authority at 
£6,105,000 and updated to £6,540,000 including slippage of £364,000 
brought forward from 2020/21.  A review of capital projects had identified 
slippage totalling £2,773,000 (£1,828,000 from Estates/Property and 
£945,000 from Fleet and Equipment).  Current risks to the Revenue and 
Capital programme included the impact of Covid-19 on both the Business 
Rate and Council Tax Collection Funds and pressures in resources relating to 
Capital projects.  Further detail on these risks were set out in section 3 of the 
report. 
 
The Panel asked for further clarification on the £250,000 underspend on the 
flexible crewing pool.  The ADR/T explained that funding had been identified 
for the implementation of the flexible crewing pool as per the agreed 
Integrated Risk Management Plan, however there had been delays and the 
flexible crewing pool was not yet fully established.  The underspend had offset 
staffing overspend elsewhere in the operational establishment.  
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

Members also asked about the increase in earmarked reserves of £1,579,000 
due to the re-profiling of projects linked to P21 funded from the mobilising 
strategy reserve.  The ADR/T explained that this resulted from spend on the 
P21 project being re-profiled from 2020/21 to 2021/22 after the 2021/22 
budget had been set.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel notes:  
 

(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected overspend,  
 

(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme,  
 

(iii) the increased net forecast drawdown from reserves,  
 

(iv) the grants available and spending plans,  
 

(v) the monitoring of savings taken in 2021/22; and  
 

(vi) the current year investments and borrowing; 
 

(vii) SLT approval of a variation to the capital programme to add an 
£85,000 scheme for the relocation of the High Volume Pump to 
Seaford with funding of £85,000 from the corporate contingency. 

 

 
15   Treasury Management - Half Year Review 2021/22 

 
The Panel received the treasury management half yearly report from the 
ADR/T, a requirement of the Fire Authority’s reporting procedures.  The report 
covered the treasury activity for the first six months of 2021/22 and included 
an update on the first half year of Prudential Indicators which related to 
treasury activity.  
 
The Panel asked about the consideration being given to Environmental, 
Social and Governance (ESG) in future investment decisions.  The ADR/T 
clarified that officers were considering how ESG issues could be considered 
in future treasury management strategies, as requested by the Fire Authority.  
Recommendation would be made in the Treasury Management Strategy 
Report to the Fire Authority in February 2022.  The ADR/T cautioned that 
given it was an emerging market, options meeting our current counter-party 
criteria may be limited. 
 
The Panel also queried as to why there were large amounts of long-term debt, 
as shown in the debt maturity profile provided on page 53 of the report.  The 
ADR/T explained that Authority aimed to have a balanced debt profile and that 
it also reflected a combination of historic borrowing required to meet the 
Authority’s capital investment needs since it became a separate body in 1997 
and prevailing interest rates at the time.  No new borrowing had been taken 
out since January 2008 as capital investment since that time and been self-
financed. 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Panel notes the treasury management performance for 
the first half year of 2021/22. 
 

16   Local Council Tax Reduction Schemes (LCTRS) - Consultation on 
Proposed Changes for 2022/23 
 
The Panel considered a report from the ADR/T which sought agreement on 
the Authority’s response to a consultation by Brighton & Hove City Council 
(BHCC) on proposed changes to its Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2022/23.  The ADR/T introduced the report, noting that Members would be 
familiar with Local Council Tax Reduction Schemes (LCTRS), having recently 
considered proposals from both Lewes District Council and Rother District 
Council.  Billing authorities were required to review their LCTRS annually and 
to consult publicly on any proposed changes.  Precepting authorities were 
statutory consultees in the process, however, the decision to set or change a 
LCTRS rested solely with each billing authority.   
 
The ADR/T added that the BHCC proposals had 2 main elements; to make 
the scheme more generous and align it with changes in the overall welfare 
system and to improve the efficiency and cost of the administration.  The 
overall financial impact on the Fire Authority was estimated to be £21,000.  
The suggested response to the consultation was set out in the report and was 
consistent with that given to the Lewes District Council proposals.   
 
Members queried whether the proposals had considered the changes to 
welfare announced in the recent government budget.  The ADR/T responded 
he was not aware of any intention by BHCC to amend their proposals from 
that which was being consulted upon.   
 
RESOLVED: That Panel: 
 

i) notes the proposed changes to BHCC’s LCTRS; and 
 

ii) agrees the Authority’s response to the consultation as set out in 
paragraph 1.14 of the report. 

 
17   East Sussex Business Rate Pool 2022/23 

 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which sought approval to 
continue participation in the East Sussex Business Rates Pool.  The County 
Council, the five Districts and Boroughs and the Fire Authority had operated 
the East Sussex Business Rates Pool during 2015/16 and 2016/17.  They 
then de-pooled in 2017/18 due to the risks associated with the revaluation of 
business rates properties and knock-on effects of business rates appeals, 
however, the Pool was re-established in 2018/19 and continued operating 
through to 2021/22.  During 2019/20 it became a Business Rate Pilot.  The 
rationale for the Pool is to encourage economic growth therefore Pool 
Members are encouraged to use the additional resource to promote further 
economic growth.  Pools allow local areas to retain a greater proportion (50%) 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
5 

 

of the growth in income from business rates that would otherwise have been 
paid over to HM Treasury.  The Pool has succeeded in retaining significant 
additional funding within East Sussex.  
 
The Panel noted that the Chief Finance Officers of the Pool Members had 
reviewed the position for 2022/23 and building on previous analysis provided 
by Local Government Futures and consideration of the performance of and 
risks associated with the Pool had applied to the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing & Communities to continue the Pool in 2022/23.  Formal approval of 
the Pool application was due to be announced as part of the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) expected in late December and as it 
was likely that the consultation period would end before the Policy & 
Resources Panel meeting on 20 January 2022, the report sought delegated 
authority to the ADR/T after consultation with the Chairman and the Chief Fire 
Officer, to make the final decision on the Pool membership.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

(i) approves the Authority’s continued membership of the East Sussex 
Business Rates Pool;  

 
(ii) delegates the final decision on whether to participate in the Pool to the 

Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer after consultation with the 
Chairman and the Chief Fire Officer; and  
 

(iii) authorises the Assistant Director Resources/ Treasurer to take any 
steps necessary to give effect to the decision in (ii) above. 

 
 

18   Widening of the Joint Funding of Sprinklers to a Community Safety 
Intervention Fund 
 
The Panel considered a report from the Assistant Director Safer Communities 
(ADSC) which recommend a widening of the scope of the Joint Funded 
Sprinkler Project to a Community Safety Intervention Fund.  
 
The ADSC introduced the report, reminding the Panel that in 2013, the Fire 
Authority agreed to set aside funding to support a sprinkler project to assist 
key partners to retrofit sprinklers in their high-risk premises through a joint 
funding contribution.  The original fund amounted to a total of £750,000 over a 
period of four years of allocation.  Although the project had seen some 
success, due to a number of challenges, £638,000 of the fund was unspent.  
This included £340,000 which until recently had been allocated to two high 
rise buildings in the Brighton and Hove area.  Given the large amount of 
unallocated funding, the Panel was being asked to consider approving a 
proposal to expand the scope of fund to allow spend on other measures with 
the aim to reduce fire risk for vulnerable residents and those in high risk 
premises. 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
6 

 

The Panel asked for further details on the measures that funds would be 
spent on and queried whether it would be more beneficial for any unspent 
money to be used to help ease any budgetary pressure.  The ADSC 
explained that resident engagement with proposals to fit sprinklers had been 
very challenging and whilst sprinklers would still form part of the offer, 
widening the of the fund to include alternative, cheaper solutions would mean 
that many more residents would be helped than was currently possible.  
Measures could include evacuation alert systems and premises information 
boxes.  If approved, more detailed spend criteria and the priorities of the 
Community Safety Intervention Fund would be developed.  With regard to the 
use of the unallocated funds for budget savings, the ADR/T explained that the 
fund was established to be community facing and the proposal reflected this 
fact, however, the Fire Authority could consider whether part of the 
uncommitted funding should be used to address identified budget pressures 
as part of the budget setting process for 2022/23. 
 
Members asked for further details regarding the projects in Brighton & Hove 
which were not being progressed.  The ADSC explained there had been 
significant delays due to Covid and she had recently been informed by officers 
at BHCC that their priorities had now changed in terms of where sprinklers 
would be installed and therefore the projects at Essex Place and St James 
House would not be progressed at this time.  
 
The Panel welcomed the expansion of the fund especially given concerns 
over the role and scale of responsibility of the Responsible Person in relation 
to the forthcoming Building Safety Bill.  Members agreed the 
recommendations with Councillor Powell choosing to abstain from the vote.  
The Panel asked that a follow up report be made to a future Panel meeting to 
give further detail on the specific spend and benefit of the fund. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel agrees to widen the scope of the Joint Funded 
Sprinkler Project to a Community Safety Intervention Fund.  
 

19   Firefighters' Pension Schemes (FPS) Age Discrimination Remedy - 
Immediate Detriment Framework (IDF) 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director People Services 
which informed Members of the further developments in the situation relating 
to McCloud/Sargeant judgement on Age Discrimination.  The report set out 
how the Service was able to proceed with future and past retirements that 
were immediately affected and included the Service’s legal position as well as 
identifying the scope and risks. 
 
The Payroll, Pensions & HR Assurance Manager Panel briefly introduced the 
report reminding Members that at its previous meeting the Panel had agreed 
that ESFRS should pay under Immediate Detriment, wherever possible, to 
those in scope at that time under that informal guidance.  He added that since 
then the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) had been successful in bringing about 
tribunal cases which had led to an agreement by the FBU and the Local 
Government Association (LGA), through a Memorandum of Understanding on 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
7 

 

a Framework, recommending how services proceed with regard to paying 
pension benefits and compensation under Immediate Detriment to both 
retrospective and prospective retirees.  The Panel was being asked to 
consider adopting the Immediate Detriment Framework, as attached at 
appendix 3 to the report.  The Panel could choose not to follow the 
Framework, however this would lead to a severe risk of litigation.   
 
The ADR/T added that in terms of financial impact, there was significant risk 
but it could not be quantified at present.  The Service and West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (the pension fund administrators) were already incurring 
additional costs in relation to administration and software.  There was also the 
possibility of tax charges and claims relating to injury to feelings, the cost of 
which would have to be borne by the Authority.  Additional guidance from Her 
Majesty's Revenue and Customs on tax charges was expected.  Due to the 
level of uncertainty, there was currently nothing provided for in reserves for 
the additional costs.  A bid could be made for funds from the corporate 
contingency or General Balances.  It was expected that the costs associated 
with the administration of the remedy would be borne by the Service whilst 
monies owed to members would be met by government.  The additional 
impact on employers contribution levels had not been taken into account in 
the latest Comprehensive Spending Review as it fell outside of the period but 
the Sector continued to lobby Government to fully fund all of these additional 
costs. 
 
The Payroll, Pensions & HR Assurance Manager highlighted that resources 
were a challenge given the 90 calendar day deadline from application by the 
member/dependent to payment of benefits, as set out in the Immediate 
Detriment Framework.  The Panel asked further about resourcing and 
whether an automated system was available or being developed, whether 
there was a short-term solution or if there was opportunity to outsource 
processes.  The ADR/T responded that discussions were taking place at a 
national level on the upgrading of the software packages used to administer 
FPS to facilitate the remedy.  Officers were exploring options to use Excel 
spreadsheets  to semi-automate aspects of the ID process.  Availability of 
staff with the level of expertise and knowledge required was a challenge.  
Options, such as employing temporary lower level resource to do volume 
processing which could then be overseen by specialist staff, were being 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel agrees to payment under the Immediate 
Detriment Framework and allowing those Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 
members in scope to be offered payment under their legacy pension scheme 
regulations.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
8 

 

 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2022 
 


